



#### FIRST MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST MODIFICATION AGREEMENT is dated as of November 13, 1992, by and among HARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March 31, 1986 and known as Trust No. 4750 (the "4750 Trustee"), HARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March 31, 1986 and known as Trust No. 4751 (the "4751 Trustee"), REISHUS PARTNERSHIP I, an Illinois general partnership (the "Beneficiary") (the Trustee and the Beneficiary are collectively referred to as the "Mortgagor") and LASALLE NORTHWEST NATIONAL BANK, formerly known as Northwest National 8ank (the "Bank");

#### RECITALS:

- A. The 4750 Trustee and the 4751 Trustee and the Bank heretofore entered into the following documents (collectively, the "Documents"):
  - (i) Promissory Note dated April 9, 1986 in the amount of \$1,400,000.00 from the 4750 Trustee and the 4751 Trustee to Bank (the "Note");
  - (ii) Real Estate fortgage dated as of April 9, 1986, from the 4750 Trustee to the Rank, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Will County, Illinois on April 10, 1986 as Document No. R86-12534;
  - (iii) Collateral Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of April 9, 1986, from the 4750 Trustee to the Bank, recorded in the Recorder of Deeds of WILL County, Illinois on April 10, 1986 as Document No. R86-12535;
  - (iv) Real Estate Mortgage dated as cr April 9, 1986 from the 4751 Trustee to the Bank, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois on April 10, 1986 as Document No. 86136829; and
  - (v) Collateral Assignment of Rents and Leases dated as of April 9, 1986 from the 4751 Trustee to the Bank recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois on April 10, 1986 as Document No. 86136830.
- B. The Documents encumber the real estate described in Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto; and
- C. The parties desire to make certain modifications and amendments to the Documents, as more fully provided for herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Recitals Part of Agreement. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement.

Section 2. <u>Increase in Loan</u>. The amount of the loan evidenced and secured by the Documents (the "Loan") is hereby increased from \$1,400,000 to \$1,824,458.04 and all of the Documents are hereby modified and amended accordingly. limitation on the generality of the foregoing, the amount "\$1,400,000" is hereby changed to "\$1,824,458.04" each time it appears in the Documents, and the amount "One Million Four Hundred Thousand" is hereby changed to "One Million Eight Hundred Twenty Four Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Eight and 04/100 Dollars" each time it appears in the Documents.

#### Section J. Decrease in Rate of Interest. Repayment Schedule and Maturity

- (a) Fixed Rate Period. Beginning with the date hereof and ending November 13, 1997 (the "Change Date") the interest rate shall equal 8 1/2% per annum. The unpaid principal amount of the loan shall hereafter be repaid in monthly installments of \$17,566.16 consisting of principal and interest.
- (b) Adjusting Rate Period. Beginning on the Change Date and ending on November 13, 2002, the interest rate shall be equal to the monthly average yield for 5-year U.S. Treasury Constant Maturities, as published in the Federal Reserve's Statistical Release H-15 and the Federal Reserve Bulletin (the "Index"), plus 2.75%, which sum shall then be rounded to the nearest one-eighth of one peccent (0.125%). If at any time the Index is unascertainable, the holder hereof, in its reasonable judgment, may select a comparable rate or index in substitution for the Index.
- (c) Notice of Interest Rate Changes. Beginning with the Interest Rate in effect as of the Change Date, the holder hereof shall send to Mortgagor advance written notice of the amount of the monthly payment required to repay the outstanding principal balance of this Note as of the Change Date in substantially equal payments of principal and interest based upon the new Interest Rate as of the Change Date. Such revised amount shall be the new monthly payment under the Note beginning as of the first day of the calendar month following the Change Date and continuing until November 13, 2002.

RECORD TO STAND PLUNOIS

<sup>2</sup> (\* 050 - 2 PM 3: 28 92904922

Section 4. Prepayment penalty. The Note is hereby amended to include the following prepayment penalty:

Privilege is reserved by the Mortgagor to prepay the entire unpaid principal balance with accrued interest thereon to date of payment on any installment date upon giving written notice to the holder hereof the intention to make such prepayment, if at the time of said prepayment:

- 1. The Index Rate which is equal to the sum of the yield of a United States Treasury Security with the closest matching maturity to the maturity date of this loan plus 250 basis points is the same as or greater than the interest rate on this loan (Loan Rate), prepayment will be at par; or
- 2. The Index Rate as determined above is less than the Loan Rate, the prepayment premium will be computed by calculating the Present Value (PV) of the Loan Rate less the Index Rate to the original maturity of this loan pursuant to the following mathematical formula for determining Present Value (PV):

PV = Prepayment premium (Present Value)

- Principal
- Index Rate
- L = Loan Rate
- $D = \frac{P \left(L 1\right)}{12}$
- i = I

A (k
O
C
C
C
th m = Months remaining until the maturity of this loan

$$PV = \frac{D}{1} + \frac{D}{2} + \dots + \frac{D}{m}$$
(1+i) (1+i) (1+i)

No prepayment premium will be applicable to any amounts due at maturity. Also, Mortgagor shall have the right to prepay the outstanding indebtedness on this loan at par during the last six (6) months prior to the interest rate change date (i.e., May 13, 1997 - November 13, 1997) and prior to the loan term (i.e. May 13, 2002 - November 13, 2002). If maturity shall have been accelerated for default, the above prepayment premium shall be charged as permitted by law.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

Section 5. <u>Transfer of Ownership</u>. The Loan is being made on the credit and reputation of the guarantors, and therefore the Loan may not be assumed by any other party.

Section 6. <u>Secondary Financing</u>. No additional loans may be secured by the real estate described on <u>Exhibit A and Exhibit B</u> without prior written consent of the Bank.

Section 7. <u>Financial Statements</u>. The Bank shall receive operating statements for the real estate described on <u>Exhibit A and Exhibit B</u> within sixty (60) days of the year-end. These statements will at a minimum indicate the total rental income for the real estate as well as annual expenses.

Section 8. Amended and Restated Note. The indebtedness evidenced by the original Note shall be amended and restated by an Amended and Restated Promissory Note substantially in the form of substantially cattached hereto.

Section 9. <u>Documents to Remain in Effect: Confirmation of Obligations: References</u>. The Documents shall remain in full force and effect as originally executed and delivered by the parties, except as expressly modified and amended herein. The Mortgagor hereby confirms and reaffirms all of its obligations under the Documents, as modified and amended herein. All references in the Documents to any one or more of the Documents, or to the "Loan Documents," shall be deemed to refer to such Document, Documents or Loan Documents, as the case may be, as modified and amended by this Agreement.

Section 10. <u>Certifications</u>, <u>kapresentations</u> and <u>Warranties</u>. In order to induce the Bank to enter into this Agreement, the Mortgagor hereby certifies, represents and warrants to the Bank that all certifications, representations and warranties contained in the Documents and in all certificates heretofore delivered to the Bank are true and correct as of the date hereof, and all such certifications, representations and warranties are hereby remade and made to speak as of the date of this Agreement.

Section 11. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement sets forth all of the covenants, provisions, agreements, conditions and understandings of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement, and there are no covenants, promises, agreements, conditions or understandings, either oral or written, between them other than as are herein set forth.

Section 12. <u>Successors</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties and their respective successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Section 13. <u>Severability</u>. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 14. Amendments. Changes and Modifications. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated only by a written instrument executed by all of the parties hereto.

#### Section 15. Construction.

- (a) The words "hereof", "herein", and "hereunder", and other words of a similar import refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to the individual Sections in which such terms are used.
- (b) References to Sections and other subdivisions of this Agreement are to the designated Sections and other subdivisions of this Agreement as originally executed.
- (c) The headings of this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not define or limit the provisions hereof.
- (d) Where the context so requires, words used in singular shall include the plural and vice versa, and words of one gender shall include all other genders.

Section 16. Execution of Counterparts. This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Section 17. Governing Law. This Agreement is prepared and entered into which the intention that the law of the State of Illinois shall govern its construction and enforcement.

Section 18. Execution by Trustees. It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, that each and all of the representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the 4750 Trustee and the 4751 Trustee, while in form purporting to be the representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements of the Mortgagor are nevertheless each and every one of them, made and intended not as personal representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements by Harris Bank Naperville in its own right, but solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upon them as such trustees; and that no personal liability or personal responsibility is assumed by or shall at any time be asserted or enforceable against Harris Bank Naperville on account of this Agreement or on account of any representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement in this

instrument contained, either expressed or implied, all such personal liability, if any, begin expressly waived and released.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument as of the date first above written.

HARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March 31, 1986 and known as Trust No. 4750 HARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March 31, 1986 and known as Trust No. 4751

See Trustee's Rider Attached Hereto And Made A Part Hereof

By:

Title: Land Trust Officer Title: Land Trust Officer

(SEAL)

Attest:

Attest:

Title: Trust Officer Title: Trust Officer

REISHUS PARTNERSHIP I

Dy: Marlin Reishus

Its: Managing Partner

LASALLE NORTH/EST NATIONAL BANK

Title: anistant Vice Plantent

PFM:nc S1023.AGR October 5, 1992

92904922

OPCOOK COUNTY CIONES OFFICE

# 92904922

### UNOFFICIAL, GORY,

It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, that each and all of the warranties, indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of Trustee while in form purporting to be the warranties, representations, undertakings indemnities. covenants, agreements of cald Trustee are severtheless each and every one of them, made and intended not as personal warranties, indomnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements by the Trustee or for the purpose or with the intention of binding said Trustee personally but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only that portion of the trust property specifically described herein, and this instrument is executed and delivered by said Trustes not in its own right, but solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee: and that no personal liability or personal responsibility is assumed by nor shall at any time by ascerted or enforceable against the HARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE, on account of this instrument or on account of any warranty, indomnity, representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement of said Trustes in this instrument contained, either expressed or implied, all such personal liability, if any, being expressly waived and released

MARRIS ANIK MAPERVILLE, not personally but as Trustee under L/T # 4751
ny: Small Krebk
Donald L. Krale, Trust Officer

Attest:

By: Man & Sicrap

Mary A. Szczap, Pro-Secretary

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF WILL

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County. the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that \_\_ Donald L. Krebs of Harris Bank Naperville, and Mary A. Szczap are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Trust Officer and Pro-Secretary \_\_\_ respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the instrument as their own free and voluntary act, and as the and voluntary act of Harris Bank Naperville, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, and the said Pro-Secretary did also then and there acknowledge that she as custodian of corporate seal of said Harris Bank Naperville did affix the said corporate seal of said Harris Bank Naperville to said instrument as her own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said Harris Bank Naperville for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

November 13, 1992

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Beverly J. Shoots

Metary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jan. 22, 200

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each and all of the warranties, indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Trustee while in form purporting to be the warranties, covenants, undertakings indemnities, representations, agreements of said Trustee are nevertheless each and every one of them, made and intended not as personal warranties, indomnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements by the Trustee or for the purpose or with the intention of binding said Trustee personally but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only that portion of the trust property specifically described herein, and this instrument is executed and delivered by anid Truatee not in its own right, but solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee: and that no personal limbility or personal responsibility is assumed by nor shall at any time be pacerted or enforceable against the HARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE, on account of this instrument or on account of any warranty, indomnity, representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement of said Trustee in this instrument contained, either expressed or implied, all such personal limbility, if any, being expressly waived and released.

nally

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF WILL

Mary A. Szczap, Pro-Secretary

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that \_\_\_\_ Donald L. Krebs \_\_\_\_ of Harris Bank Naperville, and Mary A. Szczap are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such \_\_\_\_ Trust Officer and Pro-Secretary , respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of Harris Bank Naperville, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, and the said Pro-Secretary did also then and there acknowledge that she as custodian corporate seal of said Harris Bank Naperville did affix the corporate seal of said Harris Bank Naperville to said instrument as her own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said Harris Bank Naperville for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

November 13, 1992

Buttle Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Beverly J. Sheets
Notary Public, State of Illinois

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

STATE OF ILLI	) SS	
COUNTY OF COC	)K	
this	day of	ctively, of HARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE,
as Trustee un known as Trus	ider a Trust Agree st No. 4750 and 47	ment dated March 31, 1986, and 51, on behalf of said Trustee.
		·
		Notary Public
	Ó_	
*	Q <sub>A</sub>	
	OCATE OF CO	
	Ox	
	0	
STATE OF ILL	INOIS )	
COUNTY OF COUNTY	PAGE ) SS	
		0,
The	e foregoing instru	ment was acknowledged before me
this 12th	day of Novem	rtnership I, an Illinois general
managing Part partnership,	on behalf of the	Partnership.
-		0,,
Γ	OFFICIAL SEAL	T.
·	KATHLEEN C. WEST NOTARY PURLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS	Notary Public
1	MY CONTESSICIO EXP. JAN. 14,1994	Hoter's reprice

Property of County Clerks Office

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) SS COUNTY OF COOK

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1316 day of November, 1992, by LASALLE NORTHWEST NATIONAL BANK (formerly known as Northwest National Bank), a national banking association, on behalf of the association.

> MOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF BELINOIS

Stoppent Ox Cook

This Instrument Prepared by and to be Returned after Recording to:

McRay, Esq.

Th America, Inc.

Street, Suite 325

# 92904922

### UNOFFICIAL COPY,

#### Exhibit "A"

#### Parcel 5

(Will County) That part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 24, Township 36 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of said Northwest 1/4 of Section 24; thence East along the South Line of said Northwest 1/4, 235.85 Feet to a point of Intersection with the Centerline of Illinois State Highway Route No. 7; thence Northeasterly along the said Centerline of said Highway, 324.47 Feet to the point of beginning; thence Southeasterly at a Right Angle to said Centerline of said Highway 132.10 Feet to a point that is 128.66 Feet North of the said South Line of said Northwest 1/4; thence Northeasterly 264.47 Feet to a point that is 225.22 Feet North of the said South Line of the said Northwest 1/4; thence Northwesterly along a line that is a right angle from the said Centerline of said Highway, 229.45 Feet to the said Centerline of said Highway; thence Southwesterly along the said Centerline of said Highway 245.88 Feet to the point of beginning, in Will County, Illinois.

#### Parcel 5A

(Will County) That part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 24, Township 36 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the South Line of said Northwest 1/4 that is 563.23 Feet East of the Southwest corner thereof, and running thence North 128.66 Feet; thence Northeasterly 53.3 Feet; thence South 148.15 Feet to the South Line of said Northwest 1/4; thence West along the South Line of said Northwest 1/4 50 Feet to point of beginning, in Will County, Illinois.

#### Parcel 5B

(Will County) The Westerly 50 Feet, (measured along the South Line of the Northwest 1/4), of that part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 24, Township 36 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the South Line of said Northwest 1/4 of said Section, that is 613.23 Feet more or less, Rast of the Southwest corner of said Northwest 1/4 of said point being the Southeast corner of land conveyed to William J. Lea and wife, Dated January 11, 1949, and recorded January 11, 1949, in Book 1239, Page 111, as Document No. 650154; thence North along the East line of said land conveyed to William J. Lea and wife,

148.15 Feet; thence Northeasterly 211.17 Feet to a point 225.22 Feet, North of the South line of said Northwest 1/4; thence South 225.22 Feet to said South Line of said Northwest 1/4; thence West along the South line of said Northwest 1/4 196.1 Feet to the point of beginning, in Will County, Illinois.

P.I.N. 04-24-112-022

04-24-112-003

04-24-112-004

Common Address:

PODERTY OF COOK COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE 919 East 9th Street

92904922

A PU M FA

#### Exhibit "B"

#### Parcel 4

(Cook County) The South 221.58 Feet of the following described parcel

The East 1/3, except the East 300.0 Feet, as measured perpendicular to the Easterly Line and except the Southerly 50.0 Feet, as measured perpendicular to the Southerly Line, of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 (except that part taken by the Sanitary District of Chicago) in Section 24, Township 37 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, except that part on the Northwest corner of 119th Street and Harles Avenue conveyed to the Department of Transportation State of Illinois, described as follows:

That part of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 24, Township 37 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian, Bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the point of Intersection of the North Line of West 119th Street, as dedicated per Document 11194076 (said North line lying 50.0 Feet North of and parallel with the South Line of said Section 24), and West Line of South Harlem Avenue, as dedicated per Document 11231375 (said West Line lying 50.0 Feet West of and Parallel with the East Line of said Section 24), thence North along said West Line of Harlem, a distance of 20.0 Feet to a Point, thence Southwesterly along a straight line a distance of 28.28 Feet to a point on the aforesaid North Line of said West 119th Street. Said point lying 20.0 Feet West of the point of beginning, (as measured along said North Line), thence East 20.0 Feet to the point of beginning, all in Cook County, Illinois.

P.I.N. 23-24-406-018 24-24-406-005

Common Address: 7202 College Drive

Palos Heights, Illinois 60463

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

### EXHIBIT C AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE

\$1,824,458.04

Chicago, Illinois November 13, 1992

- 1. Agreement to Pay. FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, (the "Maker"), hereby promise to pay to the order of LASALLE NORTHWEST NATIONAL BANK (the "Bank"), in the manner hereinafter provided, the principal sum of One Million Eight Hundred Twenty Four Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Eight and 04/100 Dollars (\$1,824,458.04) on or before November 13, 2002 (the "Maturity Date"), together with interest at the applicable rate herein set forth on all sums disbursed from time to time to or for the benefit of the Maker and remaining from time to time unpaid. The principal balance outstanding from time to time shall bear interest as follows:
  - (a) Fixed kats Period. Beginning with the date hereof and ending November 13, 1997 (the "Change Date") the interest rate shall to al 8 1/2% per annum. The unpaid principal amount of the loan shall hereafter be repaid in monthly installments of \$17,966.16 consisting of principal and interest.
  - (b) Adjusting Rate Period. Beginning on the Change Date and ending on November 13, 2002, the interest rate shall be equal to the monthly average yield for 5-year U.S. Treasury Constant Maturities, as published in the Federal Reserve's Statistical Release H-15 and the Federal Reserve Bulletin (the "Index"), plus 2.75%, which sum shall then be rounded to the nearest one-eighth of one percent (0.125%). If at any time the Index is unascertainable, the holder hereof, in its reasonable judgment, may select a comparable rate or index in substitution for the Index.
  - (c) Notice of Interest Rate Changes. Beginning with the Interest Rate in effect as of the Change Date, the holder hereof shall send to Maker advance written notice of the amount of the monthly payment required to repay the outstanding principal balance of this Note as of the Change Date in substantially equal payments of principal and interest based upon the new Interest Rate as of the Change Date. Such revised amount shall be the new monthly payment under the Note beginning as of the first day of the calendar month following the Change Date and continuing until the Maturity Date.
- 2. Application of Payments. All payments received on account of the indebtedness evidenced by this Note shall be applied to the payment of the following obligations in the order

Property of Coot County Clark's Office

set forth (a) to indebtedness (including accrued and unpaid interest due thereon) secured by any collateral or security agreement entered into in connection with this Note other than the principal balance evidenced hereby and the interest due thereon; (b) to interest at the rate set forth in Section 1 hereof; (c) to payment of late charges, enforcement costs and other expenses as described herein or in the other Loan Documents; (d) to interest at the Default Rate; and (e) the remainder, if any, shall be applied to the principal balance remaining unpaid hereunder.

- 3. Method and Place of Payment. All such payments of principal and interest are to be paid in lawful money of the United Stares of America and shall be made at such place as the legal holder of this Note may from time to time in writing appoint, and in the absence of such appointment, at the office of LASALLE NORTHWIST NATIONAL BANK, 4747 West Irving Park Road, Chicago, Illinois 50641.
- 4. <u>Default Interest</u>. From and after the date of any Default, interest on funds outstanding herein shall accrue at the Interest Rate plus 2% (the "Default Rate").
- 5. Late Charge. A like charge of five (5%) percent of each installment past due for more than fifteen (15) days shall be paid to the Bank in order to defray part of the cost of collection. Such payment shall be due and payable on the sixteenth day after any such applicable payment is due. The payment of any such late fee will not affect the rights of the Bank to pursue any remedies available to it.
- 6. <u>Default</u>. Maker without notice or demand of any kind, shall be in default hereunder upon the occurrence of any one or more of the following:
  - (a) any amount payable hereunder is not paid when due; or
- (b) Maker, or any of them, shall otherwise fail to perform any of the promises to be performed by Maker, or any of them, hereunder or under any other security agreement or other agreement now existing or hereafter entered into between Maker, or any of them, and the Bank; or
- (c) Eric Reishus and Marlin Reishus die, and the Bank after providing thirty (30) day notice to the Maker deems that there has been a material adverse change in the financial condition of Maker; or
- (d) Maker, or any one of them, or any other party liable with respect to any of the obligations evidenced by any of the Loan Documents, or any guarantor or accommodation endorser or third party pledgor, shall make any assignment for the benefit of

Proberty of Cook County Clark's Office

creditors, or there shall be commenced any bankruptcy, receivership, insolvency, reorganization, dissolution or liquidation proceedings by or against, or the entry of any judgment, levy, attachment, garnishment or other process, or the filing of any lien against any of Maker or any guarantor, or any other party liable with respect to any of the obligations evidenced by any of the Loan Documents, or accommodation endorser or third party pledgor for any of the obligations evidenced by any of the Loan Documents, or against any collateral securing this Note or any of the collateral under a separate security agreement signed by any one of them; or

- (e) there be any deterioration or impairment of any collateral securing this Note or any of the collateral under any security acreement executed by any of Maker, or any other party liable with respect to any of the obligations evidenced by any of the Loan Documents, or any guarantor or accommodation endorser or third party pledgor for any of the obligations evidenced by any of the Loan Documents, or any decline or depreciation in the value or market price thereof (whether actual or reasonably anticipated), which causes any such said collateral securing this Note or collateral in the sole opinion of the Bank acting in good faith, to become unsatisfactory as to value or character, or which causes the Bank to reasonably believe that it is insecure and that the likelihood for repayment of any of the obligations evidenced by any of the Loan Documents is or will soon be impaired, time being of the essence; or
- (f) this Note is secured by an additional or separate security agreement, then the occurrence of any default thereunder; or
- (g) there is a discontinuance by any guarantor of any guaranty of any of the obligations evidenced by any of the Loan Documents hereunder; or
- (h) the determination by the Bank that a material adverse change has occurred in the financial condition of any Maker from the condition set forth in the most recent financial statement of Maker furnished to the Bank, or from the financial condition of Maker most recently disclosed to the Bank in any manner; or
- (i) any oral or written warranty, representation, certificate or statement of Maker to the Bank is untrue; or
- (j) the failure to do any act necessary to preserve and maintain the value and collectability of any of the collateral securing this Note; or
- (k) failure of Maker after request by the Bank to furnish financial information or to permit inspection by the Bank of Maker's books and records; or

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

- (1) any guarantor of this Note or of any of the other obligations evidenced by any of the Loan Documents shall contest the validity of such guaranty; or
- (m) the occurrence of any material adverse event which causes a change in the financial condition of Maker, or which would have a material adverse effect on the business of Maker.

In the event of a default, the Bank shall have and may exercise, on a cumulative basis, any or all remedies provided in the Loan Documents or as otherwise available at law or in equity, including, without limitation, declaring the entire unpaid principal balance hereunder, together with all accrued interest, to be immediately due and payable or foreclosing the mortgage securing this Note.

- Coats of Enforcement. In the event that this Note is 7. placed in the hands of an attorney-at-law for collection after maturity, or upon default, or in the event that proceedings at law, in equity, or bankruptcy, receivership or other legal proceedings are instituted or threatened in connection herewith, or if the Bank is made a party to any such proceeding, or in the event that this Note is placed in the hands of an attorney-at-law to enforce any of the rights or requirements contained herein or in the Mortgage or any other collateral or security agreement executed in connection with this Note, the Maker hereby agrees to pay all reasonable costs of collecting or attempting to collect this Note, or any costs of protecting or enforcing such rights, including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees (whether or not suit is brought), in addition to all principal, interest and other amounts payable hereunder; all of which shall be secured by the Mortgage and any other collateral or security agreement securing payment hereof.
- In the event the several interest Interest Limitation. provisions hereof or any exactions provided for herein or in any instrument securing this Note shall result, at any time during the life of the loan, in an effective rate of interest which, for any month, transcends the limit of the usury or any other law applicable to the loan evidenced hereby, all sums in excess of those lawfully collectible as interest for the period in question shall, without further agreement or notice between or by any party hereto, be applied upon principal immediately upon receipt of such monies by the Bank, with the same force and effect as though the payer had specifically designated such extra sums to be so applied to principal and the Bank had agreed to accept such extra payments(s) as a premium-free prepayment. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, the Bank may at any time and from time to time elect by notice in writing to the owner of the property affected by any document securing this Note to reduce or limit the collection to such sums which, when added to the said firststated interest, shall not result in any payments toward

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

AND TO SERVICE SERVICES OF THE SERVICES OF THE

principal in accordance with the requirements of the preceding sentence. In no event shall any agreed to or actual exaction as consideration for this loan transcend the limits imposed or provided by the law applicable to this transaction or the makers hereof in the jurisdiction in which the land is located for the use or detention of money or for forbearance in seeking its collection.

- 9. Waiver. To the extent permitted by law, the Maker and all endorsers, guarantors and all persons liable or to become liable on this Note waive: (i) presentment, protest and demand, notice of protest, demand and dishonor and nonpayment of this Note; (ii) all applicable appraisement, valuation and exemption rights; and consent to any and all renewals and extensions in the time of payment hereof, and agree, further, that at any time and from time to time without notice, the terms of payment herein may be modified or the security described in any document securing this Note released, in whole or in part, or increased, changed or exchanged by agreement between the Bank and any owner of the property affecting the liability of any party to this instrument or any person liable or to become liable with respect to any indebtedness evidenced hereby.
- Bank's Actions. The remedies of the Bank as provided herein or in any collateral or security agreement executed in connection with this Note shall be cumulative and concurrent, and may be pursued singularly, successively or together, at the sole discretion of the Bank, and may be exercised as often as occasion therefor shall arise. Failure of the Bank, for any period of time or on more than one occasion, to exercise its option to accelerate the Maturity Date of this Note shall not constitute a waiver of the right to exercise the same at any time thereafter or in the event of any subsequent default. No act of omission or commission of the Bank, including specifically any failure to exercise any right, remedy or recourse, shall to be a waiver or release of the same and any such waiver or release is to be effected only through a written document executed by the Bank and then only to the extent specifically recited therein. A waiver or release with reference to any one event shill not be construed as a waiver or release of any subsequent every or as a bar to any subsequent exercise of the Bank's rights or remedies hereunder. Except as otherwise specifically required herein. notice of the exercise of any right or remedy granted to the Bank by this Note is not required to be given.
- 11. <u>Disbursement</u>. Funds representing the proceeds of the indebtedness evidenced hereby which are disbursed for any purpose permitted hereunder by any Bank by mail, wire transfer or other delivery to the Maker, to escrows or otherwise for the benefit of the Maker, for all purposes, shall be deemed outstanding hereunder and to have been received by the Maker as of the date of such mailing, wire transfer or other delivery, and interest

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

# 9290492

## UNOFFICIAL COPY,

shall accrue and be payable upon such funds from and after the date of such wire transfer, mailing or delivery and until repaid, notwithstanding the fact that such funds may not at any time have been remitted by such escrows to Maker or for its benefit.

- Maker acknowledges and agrees Transfer Prohibition. that the credit worthiness and expertise of the Maker in owning and operating the property encumbered by the Mortgage is the basis upon which the original Bank has determined that it is protected against impairment of the security and risk of default, and thereby has agreed to lend to the Maker the principal sum evidenced hereby. In order to insure the continued credit worthiness and expertise of the owner of said property, the Maker shall not, without the prior written consent of the Bank, engage in any sale, conveyance, assignment, pledge, hypothecation, mortgage, encumbrance, lease or other transfer of title to, or any interest, including, without limitation, the beneficial interest of the land trust holding title to the Premises, or any portion thereof, or of any entity or any person owning, directly or indirectly, any interest therein or as otherwise prohibited in any of the Loan Documents (whether voluntary or by operation of law) without the prior written consent of the Bank.
- Security: Loan locuments. This Note is secured by, and the Maker hereby assigns, transfers and grants a security interest in, any property of the Maker of any kind or description, tangible or intangible, now or hereafter assigned, transferred or delivered to or left in or coming into the possession, control or custody of, or in transit to, the Bank or any agent or bailee for the Bank, by or for the account of the Maker, or any one of them, whether expressly as collateral security or for any other purpose, including, without limitation, all property left with the Bank whether held in a general or special account or for safekeeping or otherwise, all dividends, interest, or other rights in connection with any securities included in said property coming into the possession of the Bank in any way and any property covered by a security agreement signed or assigned by the Maker in favor of the Bank, cash, negotiable instruments, documents of title, chattel parer, certificates of deposit, securities, deposit accounts, other cash equivalents and all other property of whatever description of the Maker, whether now existing or hereafter acquired, and now of hereafter in the possession or control of or assigned to the Bank, and the products and proceeds therefrom. The Bank may, at any time or times hereafter, without notice, appropriate and apply toward the payment of this note, when due, any indebtedness of the Bank to any one or more of the Maker howsoever created or arising, including, without limitation, any and all balances. credits, deposits, accounts or monies of any one or more of the Maker. This Note is further secured by, among other things, a Mortgage and an Assignment of Rents and Leases of even date herewith (collectively, the Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and any

1 - 12 - 12 - 1

1486 14 15 N

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR

## UNOFFICIAL COF

and all other documents executed in connection therewith are referred to herein as the "Loan Documents") in favor of the Bank, encumbering certain property commonly known as 1807 North Bloomington Street, Streator, Illinois (the "Premises"). All the terms of the Loan Documents are by this reference incorporated herein as if all of the covenants set forth in the Loan Documents were fully set forth herein. By way of illustration and not by limitation of the foregoing, Maker hereby expressly agrees to make payment in accordance with and to perform each covenant, condition and term of the Loan Documents, including, without limitation, the provisions of Section 28, "Compliance with Laws; Environmental, of the Mortgage.

- 14. Business Loan. Maker acknowledges that the proceeds of the within Note will be used for the purposes specified in Section 6404(1)(c) of Chapter 17 of the 1985 Illinois Revised Statutes; and that the principal obligation secured hereby constitutes a bisiness loan within the purview and operation of said section.
- 15. Prepayment Privilege is reserved by the Maker to prepay the entire unpaid principal balance with accrued interest thereon to date of payment on any installment date upon giving written notice to the holder hereof the intention to make such prepayment, if at the time of said prepayment:
  - The Index Rate which is equal to the sum of the yield 1. of a United States Treasury Security with the closest matching maturity to the meturity date of this loan plus 250 basis points is the same as or greater than the interest rate on this loan (Loan Rate), prepayment will be at par; or
  - The Index Rate as determined above is less than the Loan Rate, the prepayment premium will be computed by calculating the Present Value (PV) of the Loan Rate less the Index Rate to the original maturity of this loan pursuant to the following mathematical formula for determining Present Value (PV):
  - PV = Prepayment premium (Present Value)
  - Principal
  - Index Rate
  - L Loan Rate
  - D = P (L I)

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

904922

i = I

m - Months remaining until the maturity of this loan

$$PV = \frac{D}{1} + \frac{D}{2} + \dots + \frac{D}{m}$$
(1+i) (1+i) (1+i)

No prepayment premium will be applicable to any amounts due at maturity. Also, Mortgagor shall have the right to prepay the outstanding indebtedness on this loan at par during the last six (6) months prior to the interest rate change date (i.e., May 13, 1997 - November 13, 1997) and prior to the loan term (i.e. May 13, 2002). November 13, 2002). If maturity shall have been accelerated for default, the above prepayment premium shall be charged as permitted by law.

16. Notices. Any notice which either party hereto may desire or be required to give to the other party shall be in writing and the mailing thereof by certified mail addressed to the addresses set forth below:

If to Mortgagor: HANGIS BANK NAPERVILLE, not personally

but 24 Trustee under Trust Agreement dated September 30, 1992 and Known as Trust No. 5475 and as Trustee under Trust Agreements dated March 31, 1986 and known as Trust Nos. 4750 and 4751

503 North Washington Street

Naperville, Illinois

If to Beneficiary: REISHUS PARTNERSHIP I

1783 South Washington, Suite 102B

Naperville, Illinois 60565

If to Bank: LaSalle Northwest National Bank

4747 West Irving Park Road Chicago, Illinois 60641

Attn: Timothy Clary, Vice President

or at such other place as any party hereto may by notice in writing designate as a place for service of notice, shall constitute service of notice hereunder.

- 17. Time. Time is of the essence of this Note and each of the provisions hereof.
- 18. <u>Captions</u>. The captions to the Sections of this Note are for convenience only and shall not be deemed part of the text of the respective Sections and shall not vary, by implication or otherwise, any of the provisions of this Note.

- 19. Governing Law. This Note has been negotiated in, has been executed and delivered in, is payable in and shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to its conflicts of laws principles.
- 20. Expenses. Maker shall reimburse the Bank for any and all expenses incurred in connection with the making of the loan evidenced hereby, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses, title insurance costs and fees, UCC search fees, survey costs, appraisal fees, inspection fees and recording costs.
- 21. Continuing Indebtedness. This Note is in substitution for and not in repayment of that certain Promissory Note dated April 9, 1985 in the original principal amount of \$1,400,000.00.

HARRIS BANK NAPEPVILLE, not personally but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March 31, 1986 and known as Trust No. 4750

HARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE, not personally but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated September 30, 1992 and known as Trust No. 5475

By: See Trustee's Rider Attached Hereto And Trustee A	Part Hereof See Trustee's Rider Attached Hereto And Made
Its:	Its:
HARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE, not personally but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March 31, 1986 and known as Trust No. 4751	By: MARLIA D. REISHUS,
See Trustee's Rider Attached Hereto And Made A By:	Part Hereof Managing Partner
Its:	

PFM:nc E105210.AGR November 10, 1992 Ai · ·

It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, that each and all of the warranties, indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Trustee while in form purporting to be the warranties, representations, indemnities, covenants, undertakings agreements of cald Trustee are nevertheless each and every one of them, made and intended not as personal warranties, indomnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements by Trustee or for the purpose or with the intention of binding said Trustee personally but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only that portion of the trust property specifically described herein, and this instrument is executed and delivered by said Trustee set in its own right, but solely in the exercise the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee: and that no personal limbility or personal responsibility is assumed by nor shall at any time to asserted or enforceable against the HARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE, on account of this instrument or on account of any warranty, indemnity, representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement of said Trusted in this instrument contained, either expressed or implied, all such personal liability, if any, being expressly waived and released.

t	MARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE, not personally but as Trustee under L/T # 4750
Attest: By: Many A. Szczap, Pro-Secretary	Donald L. Krobs, Trust Officer
STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OFWILL	

the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, the State aforegaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Donald L. Krebs of Harris Bank Naperville, and Mary A. Szczap are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Trust Officer and Pro-Secretary \_, respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of Harris Bank Haperville, for the and purposes therein set forth, and the said Pro-Secretary did also then and there acknowledge that she as custodian of corporate seal of said Harris Bank Naperville did affix the corporate seal of said Harris Bank Naperville to said instrument as her own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said Harris Bank Naperville for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

November 13, 1992

Hotary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Beverly J. Sheets
tary Public; State of Illinois

Date

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

DOWN BY

It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, that each and all of the warranties, indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Trustee while in form purporting to be the warranties, covenants, undertakings representations, indemnities, agreements of cold Trustee are nevertheless each and every one of them, made and intended not as personal warranties, indomnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements by Trustee or for the purpose or with the intention of binding said Trustee personally but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only that portion of the trust property specifically described hermin, and this instrument is executed and delivered by anid Trustee not in its own right, but solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee: and that no personal limbility or personal responsibility is assumed by nor chall at any time be apperted or enforceable against the HARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE, on account of this instrument or on account of any warranty, indemnity, representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement of said Trustee in this instrument contained, either expressed or implied, all and personal liability, if any, being expressly waived and released.

4	
HARRIS	BANK HAPERVILLE, not personally
but as	Trustee under L/T #5475
	1 40 11/2 ·
By:	mulo / Krebe
	ald L. Krebs, Trust Officer

Attest:
By: Man 1 June

Mary A. Szczap, Pro-Secretary

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF WILL

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County the State aforesaid, DO HEREDY CERTIFY that \_\_ Donald L. Krebs \_\_ of Harris Bank Naperville, and Mary A. Szczap are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such \_\_\_ Trust Officer and Pro-Secretary . respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the instrument as their own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of Barris Bank Naperville, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, and the said Pro-Secretary did also then and there acknowledge that she as custodian corporate seal of said Harris Bank Naperville did affix the said corporate seal of said Harris Bank Naperville to said instrument as her own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said Harris Bank Naperville for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

November 13, 1992

Notary Mubilic

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Beverly J. Sheets
Notury Public, State of Illinois

290492

It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, ench and all of the warranties, indomnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Trustee while in form purporting to be the warranties, representations. covenante, undertakinge indemnities. agreements of said Trustee are nevertheless each and every one of them, made and intended not as personal warranties, indomnities, representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements by the Trustee or for the purpose or with the intention of binding said Trustee personally but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only that portion of the trust property specifically described herein, and this instrument is executed and delivered by said Trustee ray in its own right, but solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee: and that no personal liability or personal responsibility is assumed by nor shall at any time be apperted or enforceable against the HARRIS DANK NAPERVILLE, on account of this instrument or on account of any warranty, indemnity, representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement of said Trustee in this instrument contained, either expressed or implied, all such parsonal limbility, if any, being expressly waived and released,

Ī	IARRIS BANK NAPERVILLE, not personally
i.	out as Trustee under L/T # 4751
r	v: Amala / Krebe
est:	Donald L. Krebs, Trust Officer
Man 1. Sugar	
Mary A: Szczap, Pro-Secretary	

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF \_\_W111\_\_

Attest:

the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, the State aforesaid, DO HEREDY CERTIFY that Donald L. Krebs Harrie Bank Naperville, and Mary A. Szczap are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Trust Officer and Pro-Secretary , respectively, appeared before me this day person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered said instrument as their own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of Harris Bank Naperville, for the and purposes therein set forth, and the said Pro-Secretary did also then and there acknowledge that she as custodian of the corporate seal of said Harris Bank Naperville did affix the said corporate seal of said Harris Bank Naperville to said instrument as her own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said Marris Bank Naperville for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

November 13, 1992

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Beverly J. Sheets

Tolly Alu

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

AND THE